

c2019-023B
GRNS--The Greens

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Local Government Amendment Bill 2019

Second print

Proposed amendments

No. 1 **Administration of elections**

Page 3, Schedule 1. Insert after line 37:

[6] Sections 296AA (1) (b), 296 (1) and 298 (3)

Omit "the general manager of the council" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "an electoral services provider engaged by the council".

[7] Section 296AA (2)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

(2) A resolution referred to in subsection (1) (b) must include the following information:

- (a) whether the general manager has identified an electoral services provider to be engaged for the next ordinary election of councillors and, if so, the name of that provider,
- (b) any other information required by the regulations.

No. 2 **Administration of elections**

Page 4, Schedule 1. Insert after line 9:

[8] Section 296A Elections administered by an electoral services provider

Omit "the general manager of a council" from section 296A (1).

Insert instead "an electoral services provider engaged by a council".

[9] Section 296A (2) and (7)

Omit "general manager" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "electoral services provider".

[10] Section 298 (5)

Omit "A general manager of".

Insert instead "An electoral services provider engaged by".

[11] Sections 299 (3), 300 (3) and 317 (1) (c)

Omit "the general manager" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "an electoral services provider".

[12] Section 313 Check on double-voting and failure to vote

Omit "a general manager" from section 313 (2).

Insert instead "an electoral services provider engaged by a council".